NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

ELECTRICAL WORKERS AND CONTRACTORS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2018

| Su | ıbordinat | e Legislatior | n No. | 11 of | 2018 |
|----|-----------|---------------|-------|-------|------|
| | | | | | |

Table of provisions

| 1 | Citation | 2 |
|----|---|---|
| 2 | Commencement | |
| 3 | Regulations amended | |
| 4 | Regulation 13 amended (Application for electrical worker's licence) | 2 |
| 5 | Regulation 16 amended (Application for renewal of licence) | 2 |
| 6 | Regulation 19 amended (Fee for application by natural person) | |
| 7 | Regulation 20 amended (Fee for application by incorporated or unincorporated body, &c.) | |
| 8 | Regulation 22 amended (Application for renewal of licence) | |
| 9 | Regulation 24 amended (Fee for copy of licence or permit) | |
| 10 | Repeal of Regulations | |



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 11 of 2018*

Electrical Workers and Contractors Amendment Regulations 2018

I, Vicki Susan O'Halloran, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Electrical Workers and Contractors Act*.

Dated 14 May 2018

V. S. O'HALLORAN Administrator

By Her Honour's Command

N. K. FYLES Attorney-General and Minister for Justice

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 2 July 2018.

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Electrical Workers and Contractors Amendment Regulations 2018*.

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day on which they are notified in the *Gazette*.

3 Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the *Electrical Workers and Contractors Regulations*.

4 Regulation 13 amended (Application for electrical worker's licence)

(1) Regulation 13

omit

the purposes of

(2) Regulation 13(a)(i)

omit

\$50.00

insert

217 revenue units

(3) Regulation 13(a)(ii)

omit

\$10.00

insert

43 revenue units

5 Regulation 16 amended (Application for renewal of licence)

(1) Regulation 16

omit

the purposes of

(2) Regulation 16(a) omit shall insert must (3) Regulation 16(b) omit \$50.00 insert 217 revenue units 6 Regulation 19 amended (Fee for application by natural person) (1) Regulation 19 omit the purposes of Regulation 19 (2) omit all words after "licence is" insert the following: (a) for a one year licence – 347 revenue units; for a 2 year licence – 608 revenue units; (b) for a 3 year licence – 782 revenue units; (c) where the applicant is already the holder of an electrical (d)

contractor's licence - 43 revenue units.

Regulation 20 amended (Fee for application by incorporated or unincorporated body, &c.)

(1) Regulation 20, heading omit , &c. insert or other association of persons (2) Regulation 20 omit for the purposes of (3) Regulation 20 omit all words after "licence is" insert the following: for a one year licence – 347 revenue units; (a) (b) for a 2 year licence – 608 revenue units; (c) for a 3 year licence – 782 revenue units; where the applicant is already the holder of an electrical (d) contractor's licence - 43 revenue units. 8 Regulation 22 amended (Application for renewal of licence) (1) Regulation 22 omit the purposes of

Regulation 22(a)

omit

shall

(2)

insert must (3) Regulation 22(b) omit \$215.00. insert the following: for a one year licence – 347 revenue units; for a 2 year licence – 608 revenue units; (iii) for a 3 year licence – 782 revenue units. 9 Regulation 24 amended (Fee for copy of licence or permit) (1) Regulation 24 omit the purposes of (2) Regulation 24(a) and (b) omit \$10.00 insert 43 revenue units Regulation 24(c) (3) omit \$25.00

insert

43 revenue units

(4) Regulation 24(a), at the end insert and

10 Repeal of Regulations

These Regulations are repealed on the day after they commence.